

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

Chapter 485

AN ACT Relating to Tuition Charges for Students from State Institutions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 15, § 2716, amended. The 4th paragraph of section 2716 of Title 15 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapters 9 and 456 of the public laws of 1965, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

A child committed to a center may attend a public school when enrolled by the superintendent as provided in Title 20, section 1391.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 20, § 1391, amended. Section 1391 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 1391. Attendance at public schools

Any child between the ages of 5 and 21 who resides at a private tax-exempt institution within this State shall have the right to attend the public schools in the administrative unit in which such institution is located under the same conditions as pupils residing in such administrative unit, and shall for the purposes of this section be classed as resident pupils except that if the number of such children in any administrative unit shall exceed 10% of the total public school enrollment in such administrative unit and the administrative unit shall be paid from the appropriation for general-purpose aid the net local cost of educating such children at each elementary or secondary school attended by them. Any child between the ages of 5 and 21 committed or otherwise legally admitted to any state-operated institution shall have the right to attend the public schools in the administrative unit in which such institution is located, or in an adjoining administrative unit, upon enrollment therein by the head of such institution under the same conditions as pupils residing in such administrative unit, and shall for the purposes of this section be classed as resident pupils, and the net local cost of educating any such child shall be paid in accordance with this section. The net local cost of educating such children shall include only those school operating expenses paid by the administrative unit on account of such children enumerated in section 3721, subsection 2, and shall be computed for each school on the basis of financial reports and school enrollment figures required by and filed with the commissioner during each school year ending June 30th. Payments shall be made to each administrative unit annually during the month of Deeember following the end of the school year based on the average net local per pupil cost of education during the 2 previous fiscal years. The payment shall be added to the general-purpose aid of the administrative unit.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 34, § 864, amended. The last paragraph of section 864 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 72 of chapter 513 of the public laws of 1965 and as amended by section 24 of chapter 391 of the public laws of 1967, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

MAINE-N.H. INTERSTATE SCHOOL COMPACT PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

A participant in the Halfway House Program may attend a public school when enrolled by the superintendent as provided in Title 20, section 1391.

Sec. 4. Effective date. This Act shall become effective 91 days after adjournment of the Legislature.

Effective October 2, 1969

Chapter 486

AN ACT Relating to a Maine - New Hampshire Interstate School Compact.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, c. 10, additional. Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 10, to read as follows:

CHAPTER 10

MAINE-NEW HAMPSHIRE INTERSTATE SCHOOL COMPACT

ARTICLE I

GENERAL PROVISIONS

§ 310. Enters

The State of Maine enters into the following compact with the state of New Hampshire subject to the terms and conditions stated in this chapter.

§ 311. Statement of policy

It is the purpose of this compact to increase the educational opportunities within the states of Maine and New Hampshire by encouraging the formation of interstate school districts which will each be a natural social and economic region with adequate financial resources and a number of pupils sufficient to permit the efficient use of school facilities within the interstate district and to provide improved instruction. The state boards of education of Maine and New Hampshire may formulate and adopt additional standards consistent with this purpose and with these standards; and the formation of any interstate school district and the adoption of its articles of agreement shall be subject to the approval of both state boards as set forth.

§ 311-A. Requirement of congressional approval